
Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday 18 March 2021

3.00 pm
This will be a virtual meeting. A meeting link will be circulated in advance.

Membership

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)
Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Evelyn Akoto

Councillor Jasmine Ali

Sarah Austin

David Bradley

Cassie Buchanan
Shamsur Choudhury
Councillor Helen Dennis

Sam Hepplewhite

Clive Kay

Eleanor Kelly
Jin Lim

Chris Mikata-Pralat
Councillor David Noakes
David Quirke-Thornton

Leader of the Council
GP and NHS South East London CCG Clinical 
Lead

Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Community Safety
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools
Director Integrated Care for Guy's and St 
Thomas' NHS Foundation Trust
Chief Executive of South London and 
Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust
Southwark Headteachers Representative
HealthWatch Southwark
Cabinet Member for Social Support and 
Homelessness
Place Based Director (Southwark), NHS South 
East London Clinical Commissioning Group

Chief Executive, King’s College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust
Chief Executive Officer of Southwark Council
Director of Public Health, Children’s and 
Adults’ Services
Chief Executive of Community Southwark
Opposition spokesperson for Health
Strategic Director of Children's and Adults' 
Services

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Open Agenda



Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Poonam Patel via MSTeams  or email: Poonam.Patel@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 10 March 2021

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday 18 March 2021

3.00 pm
This will be a virtual meeting. A meeting link will be circulated in advance.

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members of the committee to declare any interests and 
dispensation in respect of any item of business to be considered at 
this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 9

To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 February 2021.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. COVID-19 UPDATE 10 - 35

To receive and note a presentation from the Community Health 
Ambassadors Programme.

7. COVID-19 VACCINATION TO 
FOLLOW

To receive and note a presentation.

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

To receive any question from members of the public which have 
been submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the 
(cabinet) procedure rules. The deadline for the receipt of a public 
question is midnight Friday, 12 March 2021.

9. UPDATE ON THE PANDEMIC AND SCHOOLS TO 
FOLLOW

To receive and note a presentation.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To note any other business.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be Wednesday, 28 April 2021.

Date:  10 March 2021



1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 4 February 2021

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 4 February 
2021 at 3.00 pm. This was a virtual meeting. A meeting link was circulated in 
advance.

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)
Dr Nancy Kuchemann
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Sarah Austin
David Bradley
Cassie Buchanan
Sam Hepplewhite
Jin Lim
Chris Mikata-Pralat
Councillor David Noakes

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Caroline Bruce, Linda Drake, Clizia Deidda, Stephen 
Douglass, Layla Davidson, Stephen Gaskell, Alice 
Godman, James Hatts, Daniel Hooper, Genette Laws, 
Steve Lancashire, Elizabeth Macauley, Wendy 
McDermott, Louise Neilan, Sarah Newman Pauline 
O’Hare, Hayley Ormandy, Kelani Oshodi, Irene Payne, , 
Leidon Shapo, Anuradha Singh, Roxanne Smith, Duncan 
Whitfield, Chris Williamson, Natalie Woods, Rebecca 
Wycliffe

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Poonam Patel – Constitutional Officer (Secondment)

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and hoped everyone was well and 
thanked them for following the COVID-19 rules and guidance to keep infection 
rates low.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 4 February 2021

2. APOLOGIES 

Advance apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Dennis, 
Cabinet Member for Social Support and Homelessness; Clive Kay, Chief 
Executive, King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust; Eleanor Kelly, Chief 
Executive Officer of Southwark Council and David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic 
Director of Children's and Adults' Services.

The Board noted that Duncan Whitfield was in attendance on Eleanor Kelly’s 
behalf.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members of the meeting.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

There were no late items for consideration.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

6. MINUTES 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2020, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting.

7. COVID-19 - UPDATE 

Jin Lim, Director of Public Health, Children’s and Adults’ Services introduced the 
report and drew the Board’s attention to the recommendations of the report and the 
following three strands in the Council’s outbreak prevention and control plan, 
January 2021.

i. Prevent 
ii. Identify 
iii. Control

Chris Williamson, Head of Public Health Intelligence delivered a presentation to 
cover surveillance on COVID-19, from the monitoring report as part of Southwark’s 

2



3

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 4 February 2021

Outbreak Prevention and Control Plan, January 2021. The tabled presentation 
covered data on the following areas:

i. Key Messages
ii. Testing
iii. Contact Tracing
iv. Cases
v. Case Demographics
vi. Case Distribution 
vii. Secondary Care
viii. Vaccinations
ix. Horizon Scanning

In response to a question and answer session, the Board noted the following 
points:

 In response to increase coverage, all the vaccines received had been rolled 
out to be delivered to the people of Southwark in Southwark.

 The proposed long-term programme would cover at least nine months and 
help address those who were feeling hesitant about receiving their vaccine. 

 There was a need to encourage people to update their contact details with 
their local GPs so everyone could be reached either by telephone or text.

 Approximately 100+ people in London were infected by the South African 
variant of the virus and the small number of those in Southwark had not 
been infected by it from overseas travel.

 The lateral flow tests were just part of the process to monitor and respond to 
an individual’s COVID-19 test result – lateral flow tests were not a case of 
“test to release”. 

 The national priority groups covered 1 – 4 and there had been little wastage 
of vaccines in January 2021. 

 A daily reserve list was in place to avoid wastage and it was important to be 
mindful that people were still undecided or simply could not make their 
appointment.

 The Oxford/AstraZeneca vaccine allowed vaccinations to take place for 
those that were housebound.

 Those that were in the priority groups 1 – 4 and felt that they had not been 
contacted to book their vaccination appointment should not hesitate to get in 
touch to make an appointment:

3



4

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 4 February 2021

Telephone: call 119 free of charge, anytime between 7am and 
11pm seven days a week.

Website: https://www.england.nhs.uk/2021/02/call-for-people-
aged-70-and-over-to-contact-nhs-for-a-covid-jab/

General information about vaccine for COVID-19 - South 
East London (SEL) CCG: 
https://selondonccg.nhs.uk/what-we-do/covid-19/covid-19-
vaccine/ 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board received and noted the update from 
the Outbreak Prevention and Control Executive on the actions taken to 
prevent, identify and control the novel coronavirus pandemic in Southwark, 
implementing Southwark’s Outbreak Prevention and Control Plan, Appendix 
1 of the report.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board considered and noted the Southwark 
vaccination framework and local approach being taken to address vaccine 
hesitancy and to ensure good uptake across all our communities, Appendix 
2 of the report and the associated vaccine communications and 
engagement action plan, Appendix 3 of the report.

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to establish a member and 
officer board across the Council and CCG to provide strategic oversight for 
the development and delivery of the local vaccination framework and 
associated delivery plan.

4. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to establish as a sub group of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board chaired by the Cabinet Member for Public 
Health and Community Safety reporting back progress as part of the 
Outbreak Prevention and Control Plan.

8. COVID-19 VACCINATION 

Jin Lim delivered a presentation to cover the Council’s draft COVID-19 vaccination 
strategy and drew the Board’s attention to Appendix 3 of Item 7, Southwark 
COVID-19 vaccination programme – communications and engagement strategy 
(1/2/21). 

The tabled presentation included the following areas:

4

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.england.nhs.uk/2021/02/call-for-people-aged-70-and-over-to-contact-nhs-for-a-covid-jab/__;!!Ou-zFulSALS7ubxZ2oj45Dg!A7z49Tp6KPL1TCByyXTN8k7ndPYHnGLybT6_ajjrQvBewi-EXTtz3DSIDtH33Kz9q8guRc9EfxQ$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.england.nhs.uk/2021/02/call-for-people-aged-70-and-over-to-contact-nhs-for-a-covid-jab/__;!!Ou-zFulSALS7ubxZ2oj45Dg!A7z49Tp6KPL1TCByyXTN8k7ndPYHnGLybT6_ajjrQvBewi-EXTtz3DSIDtH33Kz9q8guRc9EfxQ$
https://selondonccg.nhs.uk/what-we-do/covid-19/covid-19-vaccine/
https://selondonccg.nhs.uk/what-we-do/covid-19/covid-19-vaccine/


5

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 4 February 2021

i. Five priority work streams
ii. Six key aims
iii. Factors affecting uptake
iv. Work stream 1 – Reducing inequalities of access
v. Work stream 2 – Community engagement and communications to 

address vaccine hesitancy
vi. Principles of community engagement for vaccine hesitancy
vii. Work stream 3 – Data and intelligence
viii. Work stream 4 – Vaccination programme delivery
ix. Work stream 5 – Training, staff development and guidance

In response to a question and answer session, the Board noted the following 
points:

 The Council’s programme so far was very collaborative with South East 
London (SEL) CCG and SEL CCG had been working on their partnership 
and communications plans.

 SEL CCG would be planning for the next cohort to receive their vaccination 
now that a diverse range of vaccination sites had been set-up from hospitals 
to the Excel Centre for priority groups 1 – 4. Accessibility and potential 
locations to establish ‘pop-up’ vaccination sites were key areas to explore in 
going forward.

 Weekly meetings were being held with the Council’s comms. team and SEL 
CCG. 

 Southwark’s draft COVID-19 vaccina
[...]
re willing to accept the vaccine and with those that were still 
undecided. This meant ASC services would continue with their efforts to 
help resolve the divide in the uptake of the vaccine. 

 There was a series of COVID-19 related articles available in the latest 
edition of Southwark Life magazine and one from the vice-chair, Dr Nancy 
Kuchemann. Consequently, everyone was encouraged to do what they 
could to help raise awareness about the vaccines available. 

Southwark Life: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/consultation-
and-news/southwark-life

RESOLVED:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the presentation.

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Public question 1 from Mr Steve Lancashire

“Can we have an update on the timeline for the review of the Mental Health 
Strategy and also how the Suicide Strategy, although distinct, will be linked to it?”

In response, Jin Lim explained that there was an expectation to provide an update 
in Spring 2021, and the new steering group intended to meet fortnightly. 
Additionally, the mental health and wellbeing refreshed strategy would be closely 
aligned with the existing suicide prevention strategy. The Board noted that the 
suicide prevention strategy was a statutory requirement. 

6

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/consultation-and-news/southwark-life
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/consultation-and-news/southwark-life


7

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 4 February 2021

Public question 2 from Mr Tom White

“Given the growing mental health crisis as reported in the media in recent weeks 
and in the light of the presentation by David Bradbury to the last Board, what are 
the Maudsley doing to develop crisis services along the lines of the Place of 
Sanctuary proposals put forward by the Southwark Pensioners Action Group. A 
walk in crisis service is desperately needed to complement the prevention services 
in these very challenging times.”

In response, David
[...]
e vaccination programme on a Friday 
and by Monday they received the volunteers they needed.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was none.

8



9

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 4 February 2021

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chair concluded the meeting by thanking everyone for their contributions and 
participation..

It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Thursday, 18 March 2021, 3pm – 
5pm.

Meeting ended at 5.05 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

9



1

Item No. 
6

Classification:
Open

Date:
 18 March  2021

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Report title: Update on Southwark Council’s Outbreak 
Prevention and Control Plan, March 2021

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Jin Lim, Acting Director of Public Health
Kirsten Watters, Consultant in Public Health 
(Health Protection)

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update from the Outbreak 
Prevention and Control Executive (Appendix 1) on the actions taken to 
prevent, identify and control the novel coronavirus pandemic in Southwark, 
implementing Southwark’s Outbreak Prevention and Control Plan (OPCP).

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board welcome and thank the Community 
Health Ambassadors for their support and work with local communities.

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the further development and 
strengthening of communications and engagement in order to increase 
vaccination uptake and tackle hesitancy and misinformation (Appendix 2).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. Southwark Council published its Outbreak Prevention and Control Plan 
(OPCP) on 30 June 2020. In that document, the governance of Southwark’s 
OPCP is established as being firstly Outbreak Prevention and Control 
Executive (OPCE) and ultimately both the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Cabinet. This report to the Health and Wellbeing Board is the fifth update in 
reporting subsequent activity and progress relating to the OPCP. 

5. Since the previous update presented to the Health and W
[...]
Prime Minister’s roadmap.

12. Our Spring edition of Southwark Life will be delivered week commencing 
15 March 2021, and will contain information on all our COVID-19 priorities 
including testing, vaccines and the loosening of restrictions.

13. We are also continuing to deliver the actions set out in the COVID-19 
vaccination communications and engagement strategy with the objective of 
encouraging all residents to take up the vaccine when it is offered to them. 
Activity in this period, building on a large number of engagement sessions 
organised in January and February, includes:

 Let’s talk about the vaccine branding developed.

 Resident webinar held on Zoom/YouTube, for nearly 300 residents, 
with an expert panel including Professor Kevin Fenton and Dame 
Donna Kinnair.

 Staff webinar (all staff invited) arranged to answer questions about 
the vaccine.

 Training sessions for elected members arranged.

 Case studies developed including photos and quotes from real 
people having the vaccine and shared on social media, and through 
our VCS networks/community ambassadors.

 Out of home advertising in planning.

 Mapping of target audiences against activity to identify gaps and plan 
future comms and engagement activity

14. The Council also continues to promote our testing offer in the borough, 
including new sites such as the asymptomatic rapid testing site at London 
Bridge station.

15. We have also spoken to other councils that have had to implement surge 
testing due to the discovery of variants of concern, and have written an 
outline plan for Southwark in case we need to do the same.

13



5

16. The health and wellbeing board had received a communication and 
engagement plan at the last meeting. Further work is planned to develop 
and strengthen local communication and engagement in order to increase 
vaccination uptake and tackle hesitancy and misinformation. The areas 
for further development are outlined in Appendix 2 and will inform 
additi
[...]
N LIST (OPEN)
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21

NOTE: Amendments/queries to Poonam Patel, Constitutional Team, 
MSTeams

Name No. of E-
copies

Name No. of 
E-
copies

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Members

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Sarah Austin
David Bradley
Cassie Buchanan 
Shamsur Choudhury
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Sam Hepplewhite 
Clive Kay
Eleanor Kelly
Jin Lim
Chris Mikata-Pralat 
Councillor David Noakes
David Quirke-Thornton

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Officers

Poonam Patel, 
Constitutional Team 

Sarah Feasey

Total:

Dated:  10 March 2021

1

1

18


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 COVID-19 UPDATE
	Appendix 1 Update report from the Outbreak Prevention Control Executive
	Appendix 2 Further development areas – vaccination comms. and engagement
	Appendix 3 Communitty health ambassadors

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

MINUTES of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 18 March 2021 
at 3.00 pm. This was a virtual meeting. A meeting link was circulated in 
advance.  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Cassie Buchanan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Shamsur Choudhury 
Sam Hepplewhite 
Jin Lim 
Councillor David Noakes 
David Quirke-Thornton 
 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Joseph Brown, Caroline Bruce, Nina Dohel, Keira 
Chapman, Farah Hart, James Hatts, Bridie Hindle, Patricia 
Kanneh-Fitzgerald, Nicola Kingston, Steve Lancashire, 
Louise Neilan, Yetunde Pamole-Ogunseye, Irene Payne, 
Leidon Shapo, Nigel Smith, Roxanne Smith, Chris 
Williamson, and Natalie Woods 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Poonam Patel (Constitutional Officer, secondment) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jasmine Ali, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education; Sarah Austin, 
Director of Integrated Care for Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust; David 
Bradley, Chief Executive of Southwark London and Maudsley NHS Foundation 
Trust; Clive Kay, Chief Executive of King’s College Hospital NHS; Eleanor Kelly, 
Chief Executive Officer of Southwark Council and Chris Mikata-Pralat, Chief 
Executive of Community Southwark. 



2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members of the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

6. COVID-19 UPDATE  
 

 Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting), introduced the report and drew the 
Board’s attention to the addendum report and the refreshed outbreak prevention 
and control plan in Supplemental Agenda No.1, pages 1 – 52.  
 
The following points were noted for the three strands of the plan: 
 

i. Prevent – There had been comms. engagement around the vaccination 
programme and work continues with regulatory and enforcement services. 

 
ii. Identify – Rapid testing was now possible at a new test site in London 

Bridge station.   
 

iii. Control – Continue to provide an acute response service.   
 
Chris Williamson, Head of Public Health Intelligence delivered a presentation to 
report the latest COVID-19 statistics from a tabled presentation. The tabled 
presentation would be available in Supplemental Agenda No. 2 after the meeting.  
 
The presentation covered the following areas: 
 

i. Key Messages 
ii. Cases 
iii. Case Distribution 
iv. Contact Tracing 



3 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

v. Secondary Care 
vi. Horizon Scanning 

 

In response to a question and answer session, the Board noted the following 
points: 
 

 The Board expressed their regrets for the number of people who had died 
from COVID-19 in the borough. 
 

 Further research was still needed to know more about the South African and 
Brazilian variant of the virus which was the same position concerning the 
variant from Kent.   

 

The Chair thanked Jin and Chris for their presentations and introduced Anthony 
Lobo, Public Health Programme Officer to deliver a presentation on the Council’s 
Community Ambassadors Programme.  
 

Anthony presented a tabled presentation, Supplemental Agenda No. 2, Appendix 
3, pages 9 - 18. The tabled presentation covered the following areas: 
 

i. Introduction to Southwark’s Community Health Ambassadors Network; 
ii. Role of Ambassadors 
iii. Ambassador Criteria and Expectations 
iv. Support for Ambassadors 
v. Number of Ambassadors signed up 
vi. Feedback received from Ambassadors  
vii. BBC Segment on the Ambassador Programme 
viii. Growing the Ambassador Network 
ix. Longer terms plans for the Ambassador Network 

 

Anthony went on to introduce two community ambassadors that were in 
attendance and to participate in the question and answer session.  
 
The Chair thanked Anthony for his presentation and welcomed Patricia Kanneh-
Fitzgerald and Yetunde Pamole-Ogunseye to the discussion. Patricia and Yetunde 
explained to the Board why they chose to be a community ambassador and what 
their community activities involved.  
 
In response to a question and answer session, the following points were noted: 
 

 Addressing misinformation about COVID-19 had been the most challenging 
aspect as a community ambassador. 

 

 Uncovering a level of inequalities in the community was not originally 
envisaged and working towards addressing them was the aim. 

 

 The Council’s outbreak prevention and control plan will need to advocate 
BAME workforce in mental health services to better support those that need 
them and be representative of the community. 



4 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

 Ambassadors established a voice to better connect with others and in the 
community. 

 

 A learning curve remained for those that were still hesitant about taking the 
vaccine and were still being led by fake news. Especially amongst the males 
aged between 25 and 45.  

 

 Needed to empower people to understand and work towards the same aim 
in getting the vaccination and move forward. 

 

 Keeping safe, addressing fears and breaking down barriers was the focus. 
For example three “F”s were at the centre: 

i. Fake – addressing fake news 
ii. Fear – eliminating fear 
iii. Fact – have a fact dealing group 

 

 The ambassadors believe PCNs deserve a pay rise as they were saving 
lives by risking their own from being front line workers. 
 

 The ambassador programme enabled positive reach with the community 
with the use of social media platforms to support the Council’s aim. 

 

 Important to inform the community that the virus was “real” and not fake. 
People should get their vaccine. Make it fashionable like giving a wearable 
incentive to make it popular. 

 

 Being factual and being real was working towards spreading the word. Need 
to target people of the relevant age group like those between 25 to 45 and 
using social media to reach them and in faith settings. 

 

 Leading by example goes along way and sharing videos of people taking 
the vaccination can help raise awareness and increase uptake. 

 

 The Council had over 70 community ambassadors in the programme and 
the figure was still rising. 

 

 If anyone wanted to know more about the programme they were 
encouraged to visit the following website:  
https://www.communitysouthwark.org/community-health-ambassadors-
network  

 
The Chair thanked Patricia and Yetunde for their time and contributions to the 
discussion and agreed with Councillor Akoto’s view that the community 
ambassador programme should be strengthened to help address other community 
engagement priorities.  
 
 

https://www.communitysouthwark.org/community-health-ambassadors-network
https://www.communitysouthwark.org/community-health-ambassadors-network


5 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board received and noted the refreshed 
Outbreak Prevention and Control Plan (OPCP) as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 
 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted that the OPCP was very much a 
‘live’ document and would evolve and change with ongoing new guidance, 
challenges and pandemic developments. Comments and feedback were 
welcomed by emailing publichealth@southwark.gov.uk. 
 

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board welcomed and thanked the 
Community Health Ambassadors for their support and work with local 
communities. 

 

4. That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed the further development and 
strengthening of communications and engagement in order to increase 
vaccination uptake and tackle hesitancy and misinformation (Appendix 2). 

 

 

7. COVID-19 VACCINATION  
 

 Sam Hepplewhite, Place Based Director (Southwark) SEL CCG tabled a 
presentation, Supplemental Agenda No. 2, pages 19 – 32, which covered the 
following areas: 
 

i. Progression to date 
ii. Cohorts being vaccinated now 
iii. Accessing a vaccination in Southwark 
iv. South East London progress and cohort coverage by borough 
v. Vaccination statistics by ethnicity 
vi. Population, uptake % and remaining by PCN ethnic group, and cohort 
vii. Vaccination statistics by ward 
viii. Ward level COVID-19 Vaccination Uptake 
ix. Borough Plan Design principles 
x. Borough Plan 
xi. Tackling vaccines hesitancy – what we need to do 
xii. Tackling vaccine hesitancy – what we are doing 

 

The Chair thanked Sam for her presentation and introduced Nigel Smith, South 
Southwark, Primary Care Network and Managing Director of Improving Health 
Limited, a GP federation. Nigel explained his role and the approach taken to 
deliver the vaccinations in the south of the borough.  
 
The Chair thanked Nigel for his introduction and announced to everyone from a 
live news bulletin that the European Medicines Agency had declared Oxford/Astra 
Zeneca to be safe as it was not found to be associated with a higher risk of clots. 
In response, Councillor Akoto, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Community 
Safety thanked the Chair for the live announcement. 



6 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

 

 18 March 2021 – European Medicines Agency News Release: 

https://www.ema.europa.eu/en/news/covid-19-vaccine-astrazeneca-

benefits-still-outweigh-risks-despite-possible-link-rare-blood-clots 

In response to a question and answer session the following points were noted by 
the Board: 
 

 Vaccinations would continue to be distributed across the borough according 
to need within the defined cohorts. 
 

 SEL CCG held a comprehensive vaccination plan and there was an 
opportunity to report back on this plan at the new Sub-Group of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

 

 There was a robust communication cycle in place for the PCNs. For 
instance, a text message would be sent and if no response were received, 
efforts would be made to reach the resident via a landline and a letter. No 
one would be left out. 

 

 The PCNs rely on reaching unregistered residents that have English as their 
second or third language by liaising with active residents like the community 
ambassadors and using other council inititatives and services.  

 

 There should not be any barriers in place to vaccinate undocumented 
residents and it was important to communicate this message to reach and 
help address hesitancy in all settings i.e. faith and community sites. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the work of the Community Ambassador Programme be linked to 
support the PCNs in reaching unregistered residents and those that may be 
experiencing language barriers.  
 

2. That representatives from Guy’s and St Thomas’ and King’s College 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trusts share their recent findings to reach 
residents and increase vaccine uptake with the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

3. SEL CCG to share what was in place to enable undocumented residents to 
be vaccinated with Southwark’s Public Health team and the team leading 
the Community Ambassador Programme to identify potential areas of 
improvement to reach the undocumented residents.  

 
 
 
 

https://www.ema.europa.eu/en/news/covid-19-vaccine-astrazeneca-benefits-still-outweigh-risks-despite-possible-link-rare-blood-clots
https://www.ema.europa.eu/en/news/covid-19-vaccine-astrazeneca-benefits-still-outweigh-risks-despite-possible-link-rare-blood-clots


7 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 Public Question 1 - Mr Steve Lancashire 
 
“Covid 19: What is the Board and the Council doing to promote better resourcing of 
the borough’s public health and GP services to develop find, test, track and trace 
strategies to control the number of Covid 19 cases in Southwark? Would you think 
it important to take this matter forward on a London wide basis?” 
 
In response, the Chair assured Mr Lancashire that all that can be done to secure 
much needed resources was being explored. 
 
Public Question 2 - Ms Irene Payne 
 
“AT Medics: What is the Board’s view about the transfer of 37 GP practices, 
including 4 from Southwark, from AT Medics, a London based GP company, to 
Operose Health, a subsidiary of a large US Health Insurance Company, Centene?  
Was the potential transfer discussed with councillors and will you raise this matter 
with SEL CCG?” 
 
In response, Sam Hepplewhite briefly explained  a summary of the different GP 
contracts and that a Primary Care Commissioning Committee briefing paper was 
available online. The Chair confirmed that a coordinated response was being 
organised. Councillor Noakes confirmed that Southwark’s Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission were due to discuss the changes to GP practice ownership 
on 23 March 2021. 
 

 20 December 2020 - SEL CCG briefing paper – from page 61 
https://selondonccg.nhs.uk/events/reduced-agenda-internal-december-
2020-pccc-meeting/ 
 

 23 March 2021 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission – Agenda 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=519&MId=6
746&Ver=4  

 
 

9. UPDATE ON THE PANDEMIC AND SCHOOLS  
 

 Nina Dohel, Director of Education tabled a presentation, Supplemental Agenda No. 
2, pages 33 – 45, which covered the following areas: 
 

i. Young people across Southwark 
ii. Context 
iii. Primary Schools - common themes 
iv. Secondary Schools – common themes 
v. Example from 1 x secondary school 
vi. Impact on children: What Primary schools are telling us 

https://selondonccg.nhs.uk/events/reduced-agenda-internal-december-2020-pccc-meeting/
https://selondonccg.nhs.uk/events/reduced-agenda-internal-december-2020-pccc-meeting/
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=519&MId=6746&Ver=4
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=519&MId=6746&Ver=4


8 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

vii. Impact on children 
viii. SEND 
ix. What partners are telling us 
x. Feedback from 2 service providers 
xi. Continue 

 
The Chair thanked Nina for delivering the presentation and advised that due to 
time the question and answer session would be taken at the next meeting, 28 April 
2021 at 3pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board conclude Item 9 at the next meeting 
with a question and answer session. 

 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There were none. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair concluded the meeting by thanking everyone for their contributions and 
participation. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 28 April 2021, 3pm 
– 5pm. 
 

 Meeting ended at 5.14pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

  

  
 


